
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 374 of the Regular Session 

*ANS093* 02/11/2019 08:53:02 AM ANS093 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  SENATE BILL 297 3 

 4 

By: Senator K. Hammer 5 

By: Representative Lundstrum 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE DEPARTMENT OF 9 

WORKFORCE SERVICES SPECIAL FUND; AND FOR OTHER 10 

PURPOSES.  11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE 15 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES SPECIAL 16 

FUND. 17 

 18 

 19 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 20 

 21 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 19-5-984(b)(2), concerning the Department 22 

of Workforce Services Special Fund, is amended to read as follows: 23 

  (2)  The fund shall be used for refunds of interest and penalties 24 

erroneously paid and other additional purposes as determined by the Director 25 

of the Department of Workforce Services under §§ 11-10-532 and 11-10-716 — 26 

11-10-723 to be necessary to the proper administration of the following: 27 

   (A)  The Department of Workforce Services Law, § 11-10-101 28 

et seq.,; 29 

   (B)  The Arkansas Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, 30 

§ 15-4-3701 et seq., or its successor; 31 

   (C)  The Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Program, § 32 

20-76-101 et seq., or its successor; 33 

   (D)  The Arkansas Works Act of 2016, § 23-61-1001 et seq., 34 

or its successor; and 35 

   (E)  Any other programs transferred under the direction and 36 



  SB297 

 

 2 02/11/2019 08:53:02 AM ANS093 

 

 

supervision of the Department of Workforce Services, by either executive 1 

order or legislative enactment, or their successor programs as determined by 2 

the Director of the Department of Workforce Services under §§ 11-10-532 and 3 

11-10-716 — 11-10-723. 4 

 5 

 6 

APPROVED: 3/8/19 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

