Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 374 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	
2	92nd General Assembly A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2019 SENATE	BILL 297
4		
5	By: Senator K. Hammer	
6	By: Representative Lundstrum	
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE DEPARTMENT OF	
10	WORKFORCE SERVICES SPECIAL FUND; AND FOR OTHER	
11	PURPOSES.	
12		
13		
14	Subtitle	
15	TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE	
16	DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES SPECIAL	
17	FUND.	
18		
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 19-5-984(b)(2), concerning the Depar	tment
23	of Workforce Services Special Fund, is amended to read as follows:	
24	(2) The fund shall be used for refunds of interest and pe	
25	erroneously paid and other additional purposes as determined by the Di	
26	of the Department of Workforce Services under §§ 11-10-532 and 11-10-7	
27	11-10-723 to be necessary to the proper administration of the followin	
28	(A) The Department of Workforce Services Law, § 11-	10-101
29	et seq. ;	
30	(B) The Arkansas Workforce Innovation and Opportuni	ty Act,
31	§ 15-4-3701 et seq., or its successor;	
32	(C) The Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Pro	gram, §
33	20-76-101 et seq., or its successor;	
34	(D) The Arkansas Works Act of 2016, § 23-61-1001 et	seq.,
35	or its successor; and	
36	(E) Any other programs transferred under the direct	ion and



1	supervision of the Department of Workforce Services, by either executive	
2	order or legislative enactment, or their successor programs as determined l	
3	the Director of the Department of Workforce Services under §§ 11-10-532 and	
4	11-10-716 11-10-723 .	
5		
6		
7	APPROVED: 3/8/19	
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22 23		
23 24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		